
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

* Reporting to Cabinet

7 January 2019

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2018 (previously circulated). 

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from previous meetings and their current status.

5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 14 

Public Document Pack



6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  HOUSING OPERATIONS TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 
7 - 24)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) with an update on 
the progress of the Housing Operations Transformation Programme and sets out 
some of the key changes and achievements delivered since the rollout of the 
Programme in June 2018.

9.  PRESENTATION ON THE INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE 

Presentation giving an overview of the Independent Living Service provided by the 
Council, which includes the buses, scheme management, control centre and shop 
mobility.

10.  CHANGES TO HOUSING RENT STATEMENT PRODUCTION (Pages 25 - 30)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) provides an overview 
of the current process regarding the standard issue of rent statements and to seek 
views on a new approach to how the Council’s new Housing Income Team 
generate and mail out rent statements to Council tenants.

11.  TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION UPDATE (Pages 31 - 38)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) outlines the position 
in relation to the use of temporary accommodation for homeless families; the use 
of bed and breakfast accommodation in the Borough and the measures the 
Council are taking to address the current and future demand.

12.  QUEENSWAY HOUSE UPDATE 

Verbal report updating the Panel on Queensway House.

13.  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Pages 39 - 40)

The pro-forma which sets out the Panel’s work programme has been updated 
since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 

14.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 



15.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 16 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to 
labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART II

16.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
N.Pace (Vice-Chairman)
M.Birleson
M.Cook
S.Glick
M.Holloway

T.Jackson-Mynott
T.Kingsbury
R.Lass
H.Quenet
F.Thomson

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read and B.Rhodes

Independent Representatives

R.Paris  

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Services on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Marie Lowe

Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson
Not Ward Specific

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 16 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report lists the 
actions from the meeting of the Cabinet Housing Panel on 10 December 2018, those 
responsible for completing each action and their current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the 10 December 
2018 meeting of the Committee.

Minute Action Responsible
Status/
Date Completed

17. Affordable Housing Delivery - 
Review Of Strategic Approach 
– update on the Housing 
Company

Corporate Director 
(Housing and 
Communities)

An update report to be 
brought to the March 
2019 meeting
 

20. Housing Operations 
Transformation Programme 
Update

Head of Housing 
Operations

An update report on the 
agenda for this meeting

51. Performance Report For 
Housing Period Quarter 2 
2018-19

Head of Community 
and Housing 
Strategy

Information to be 
supplied to the Panel on 
Private Housing 
Inspections

52. Rent Arrears Policy - Council 
Tenants Head of Housing 

Operations
Cabinet to consider the 
adoption of the Policy on 
8 January 2019

53. Former Tenant Arrears Policy: Head of Housing 
Operations

Total outstanding housing 
tenancy former tenant 
arrears (FTA) broken 
down by debt range be 
provided to Members.

Cabinet to consider the 
adoption of the Policy on 
8 January 2019

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Stuart Pearson 
Executive Member: Nick Pace

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 16 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

HOUSING OPERATIONS TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides the Cabinet Housing Panel with an update on the progress 
of the Housing Operations Transformation Programme (the Programme). 

1.2 The aim of the programme was to modernise the housing service so that 
customers can benefit from a more flexible, community-facing service, making 
better use of the council’s resources.  

1.3 New team structures across all teams have been implemented and nearing full 
compliment.  

1.4 An enhanced suite of performance metrics has been developed across all 
teams. 

1.5 Now the staffing aspect of the programme is virtually complete, the next steps 
will be to continue to progress the operational and cultural changes and 
improvements to allow the vision of the Programme to be delivered successfully 
in the long term.  

1.6 Teams are continuing to develop full scale service reviews, with some already 
demonstrating successes in progressing and delivering outcomes as a direct 
result of actions identified following transformation. These successes will 
contribute to the overall success of the Programme both for the council, but 
more importantly for the residents.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report.

3 Explanation

3.1 Modernisation of the service was required to improve the customer experience, 
provide more services within the community and deliver a more accessible 
service, including enabling customers with a simple enquiry to have a much 
smoother, ‘first time fix’ transaction. The aim has also been to improve the use 
of technology and generally get more from the council’s resources. 

3.2 The need to deliver efficiencies in operational processes was paramount with a 
more modern approach to service delivery.

3.3 Some Housing Operations services were unaffected by the changes. These are 
the Control Centre, Community Buses, Shop Mobility and the Jim McDonald 
Centre.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



- 2 -

3.4 Set out below are some of the key changes and achievements delivered since 
the rollout of the Programme in June 2018.

Structures / Staffing

3.5 New team structures across all teams is in place with all posts associated with 
the Programme soon to be at full complement following successful recruitment. 

3.6 Appendix 1 shows the current structure charts as at December 2018.

Performance Management

3.7 An enhanced suite of performance metrics has been developed across all 
teams with overarching operational efficiency metrics (Business Excellence) 
also included. These are monitored on a monthly basis at Operational 
Management Team (OMT) Performance Clinics. A breakdown of the suite of 
metrics is shown at Appendix 2.

3.8 A modern approach to presenting the performance metrics is being worked on 
through Clearview (Performance and Project Management Portal) to create 
automation where possible.  

Service Delivery Feedback

3.9 A mystery shopping exercise has been carried out, the findings currently being 
collated and scheduled to be analysed early 2019. The findings will be used to 
develop an action / improvement plan. 

3.10 Resident focus groups will be set up to give residents’ opportunities to focus on 
improving specific services and contribute to the shaping of services going 
forward. 

Service Reviews

3.11 With new teams and initial service delivery changes now bedded in, teams are 
working on developing and finalising full scale service reviews, with some 
already demonstrating successes in progressing and delivering outcomes as a 
direct result of actions identified following transformation. 

3.12 Gap analysis has been carried out across some services, with others to follow. 
Where possible the analysis has been compared against sector standards such 
as RESPECT ASB Charter, Tenant Participation (TPAS) and Housing Quality 
Network (HQN).

3.13 Gap analysis allows us to identify service development opportunities to prioritise 
service improvement to achieve the required standard of good practice. This will 
allow us to deliver our longer term objectives of achieving accreditation for 
delivering excellence and building on the council’s recent successes with 
winning awards and wider sector recognition. 

Successes So Far

3.14 There have been a number of service improvements and new initiatives 
implemented already, some of which are stated below. 

Page 8



- 3 -

3.15 A number of new operational documents have been completed (or nearing 
completion). These include:

 Rent and Former Tenant Arrears Policies
 Anti-Social Behaviour and Domestic Abuse Policies
 Decoration Allowance Scheme
 Leaseholder Booklet
 Mutual Exchange Action Plan
 Right to Buy Scheme

3.16 In addition, new customer leaflets have been designed and printed creating 
easily accessible information on key services.

3.17 A new ‘Neighbourhood Improvement Bid’ scheme has been implemented. This 
new initiative has a set budget to support ideas to improve the community and 
neighbourhood environment for our tenants and leaseholders. This new 
scheme encourages residents and our Neighbourhood Officers to work together 
to make changes to the local neighbourhood to improve the area.

3.18 The use of new technology is an opportunity to manage services more 
efficiently, providing demonstrable benefits for users as well as managing 
officers. One of the opportunities being piloted is the use of the Noise App, an 
application that enables complainants to make recordings of alleged noise 
nuisance at the point it happens. 

3.19 A new neighbourhood inspection programme is nearing development 
completion with the team finalising the details of a new neighbourhood 
standard, inspection form and programme, and recruitment of ‘Neighbourhood 
Champions’ across our housing stock. This will demonstrate positive 
engagement to deliver a more proactive neighbourhood management 
approach, focused on improving the standards of the neighbourhoods and 
communities where our residents live.

3.20 Following the implementation of the new Income Team and a review of the 
associated processes with income recover, officers now do DIY possession 
cases which delivers increased capacity for the council’s Legal Services Team. 
No longer do a council legal representative and an Income Officer both attend 
court at the same time. In addition to efficiency and capacity, this change also 
satisfies one of the drivers for delivering the Programme, ownership and 
accountability in service delivery. The feedback has been really positive from 
officers who feel empowered to manage their own work and to make decisions, 
albeit within a set policy and process. 

3.21 A review of how calls are managed between Control Centre and Scheme Co-
ordinators identified a high volume of waste/nuisance calls which were 
impacting the capacity of the Co-ordinators managing the sheltered housing 
schemes. The changes implemented have had a positive impact on the ability 
of the Co-ordinators to focus on priority tasks and offer more support to 
residents who actually require it.

3.22 The changes already delivered are really positive and albeit small steps on a 
longer journey, they are starting to make a difference to the services delivered 
to council tenants and leaseholders. 

Page 9



- 4 -

Looking Forward

3.23 Comprehensive and fluid operational service review plans
[...]
ership 
Team deals with: 
• Leasehold account management 

– this includes service charges and 
major work costs

• Recovery of any charges due from 
leaseholders

• Managing Right to Buy applications 
and associated leasehold sale 
enquiries and processes

Home Ownership Team Contact Details:
 01707 357000
 homeownershipaccounts@welhat.gov.uk

57
28

/I
nc

om
e/

Au
g1

8/
W

E/
BD

ACCESS TO INFORMATION
We want our customers to be able to access information and services 
as easily as possible, in ways in which suit them. We can provide 
information in different formats or other help where this is needed. 
The type of help we can provide includes:

•  Translations into: 
•  Different languages 
•  Braille
•  Easy Read
•  Large print 

•  Audio 
• Accessible pdf documents 
• Telephone interpreting 
• Face-to-face interpreting 

(including sign language) 

Please contact your local Council Office, if you need help 
accessing any information about our services.

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE

 01707 357000
www.welhat.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Simon Kiff
Executive Member: Nick Pace
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 16 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

CHANGES TO HOUSING RENT STATEMENT PRODUCTION

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the panel with an overview of the current 
process and to seek views on a new approach as to how the council’s new 
housing Income Team generate and mail out rent statements to council tenants. 

1.2 The new proposal aims to reduce the frequency of standard issue rent 
statements and to deliver a more efficient process without impacting the level of 
service received by council tenants.

1.3 The Income Management Team has recently carried out a costs benefit 
analysis review of the production process of council tenant rent statements.

1.4 The report sets out the two different options, the status quo and a proposed 
preferred alternative option for consideration. 

1.5 The review considered if the current way of issuing quarterly rent statements is 
efficient and cost effective, whilst still remaining compliant and without 
impacting the service provided or the tenants’ ability to access the up to date 
information. 

1.6 Approximately 24,000 rent statement (6,000 every quarter) are produced 
annually on a rolling weekly programme. Approximately 460 rent statements are 
sent every week.

1.7 The annual cost to the council to deliver the current rent statement production is 
£15,677. 

1.8 By changing the method and frequency of rent statement production, the cost of 
rent statement production could reduce to £7,207 per annum. This would 
generate an annual saving of £8,460 plus 65 officer hours.

1.9 Better use of officer time will allow for more proactive work to be targeted on 
mitigating the impact of Universal Credit.

1.10 The two options set out in this report followed consideration being given to a 
number of different identified options with the aim to drive both efficiency in 
officer time, operational costs and demonstrating value for money. 

1.11 Traditional access methods for requesting a rent account balances or a rent 
statement will still be available to tenants.

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



- 2 -

1.12 Changing how we deliver this service supports the council’s vision to offer a 
more modern, digital and accessible service aligned to the Customer Service 
Standard principles.  

1.13 This proposal is in line with other leading sector landlords who have reduced 
frequency of standard issue statements moving to a more digital and on-line 
approach.

2 Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that members:

a) Note the proposal to change the frequency of tenant rent statements from 
quarterly to once per year, issued at the end of the financial year and provide any 
vi
[...]
£7.00

Printers Cost
Per letter 
(pence)

1 Per year
(9000)

Printing & Envelopes £0.22 £1,980
Postage £0.58 £5,220

Total Cost (per annum) £0.80 £7,200
TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS £7,207

Current Process Costs 
(Weekly)

               Staff Hourly Rate: £13.00

 

Officer Cost
Officer time 

(Hours) Cost
IT 0.08 £1.08

Printing 1.17 £15.17
Total (weekly) 1.25 £16.25

Total (per annum) 65 £845

Stationary Cost
Per letter 
(pence) Per 6000 tenants

Paper £0.016 £96
Envelope £0.020 £120
Printing £0.002 £12
Postage £0.580 £3,480

Total Cost (per quarter) £0.618 £3,708
Total Cost (per annum) £2.47 £14,832

TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS £15,667

Page 30



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Sian Chambers
Executive Member: Nick Pace
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL16 JANUARY 2019

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION UPDATE

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the current position in relation to the use of temporary 
accommodation for homeless families and the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

1.2 It sets out the measures we are taking to address the current and future demand.  
This includes how we plan to make provision during the period that Howlands 
House (currently our main temporary accommodation site) is being redeveloped.

1.3 There is an opportunity to make use of a decanted sheltered housing block 
(Minster House) for temporary accommodation – during a time when the block 
would otherwise be empty.  The occupation charges will be sufficient to cover the 
costs associated with making the block suitable for use as temporary 
accommodation – plus this should help alleviate the need for bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members to note the plans underway to ensure adequate provision of temporary 
accommodation, including the acquisition of Inspira House, Welwyn Garden City 
and the development of private sector leasing.

2.2 Members to recommend to Cabinet the interim use of Minster House, Hatfield for 
temporary accommodation – once the block is fully vacated.

3 Explanation

3.1 Historically the council has managed homelessness demand for interim and 
temporary accommodation through its own stock of temporary accommodation 
and specialist provision, such as Women’s refuge.

3.2 The council has two main temporary accommodation sites – Howlands House, 
Welwyn Garden City, which provides 21 shared three bedroom units (a maximum 
of 63 individual units) and Hazelgrove House, Hatfield, which is a block of 20 
self-contained flats (mainly one bedroom, with one two bedroom property).  

3.3 This accommodation has been supplemented with the occasional use of bed and 
breakfast or supported housing for individuals who present challenges that 
cannot be managed within these settings (such as sexual or violent offences)

3.4 Over the last eighteen months we have experienced an increase in the demand 
for temporary accommodation and have seen a reduction in move on options, 
which means that both the occupancy levels and average level of stay (for all 
occupiers) in temporary accommodation has risen.  The average stay was 
previously 14.5 weeks, but by March 2018 was 16.5 weeks.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



- 2 -

3.5 In April 2017 the council was providing 71 households with temporary 
accommodation, which was a very similar level to the previous year (April 2016).  
However by March 2018 this number had risen to 100 households (an increase 
of 54%), which was the highest reported number since April 2014.   

3.6 The introduction of the Homeless Reduction Act in April 2018, which extended 
the council’s duties to homeless households, created some additional pressure 
due to the enhanced duties, including the length of time a duty is owed and 
therefore how long the council is expected to accommodate households.

3.7 The number of households in temporary accommodation peaked at 120 in July 
2018 and has varied between 111 and 117 on a weekly basis since then.  
However due to the sustained
[...]
 been agreed, which 
includes securing the communal space and carrying out repairs and 
decorations/furnishing the vacant units.

3.21 The Housing Development team have confirmed that Minster House (main block) 
is likely to be empty for at least a year (post full decant) whilst they finalise plans, 
seek planning approval and appoint a contractor to carry out the development.  
This report seeks authority to convert the use of the block to temporary 
accommodation during this period. The cost of the refurbishment works will be 
almost entirely offset by the increased revenue from the temporary 
accommodation once it is occupied.  It should be noted that temporary 
accommodation attracts a higher rental income than general needs housing.

Purchase of Inspira House, Welwyn Garden City

3.22 The council has recently exchanged contracts in advance of completing on the 
purchase of Inspira House.  This block is an ‘office to residential’ conversion, 
providing 54 units of accommodation.  

3.23 This will be used to provide temporary accommodation, primarily bridging the gap 
that will be left when Howlands House is decanted; we estimate that we will have 
51 units occupied at any given time – allowing for change of occupation and 
repairs.

3.24 The proposal is to use this block as temporary accommodation for approximately 
three years, after which time we hope to have redeveloped Howlands House and 
so can consider alternative options for the block, such as intermediate rent.

Page 33



- 4 -

Development of Private Sector Leasing Options

3.25 Officers are in discussion with four potential providers of private sector leasing 
models.  In this model, the provider leases properties direct from private 
landlords at a fixed fee and will either manage the properties fully or offer a 
partially managed service to the council; we will nominate families to the 
properties.  This can be used for temporary accommodation or to fully discharge 
our duty to homeless families.

3
[...]
rhoods
	Income
	Business Excellence
	Independent Living
	JMC


	8b - Housing OPs Performance Metrics Appendix 2
	8c - Housing Operations Service Changes Leaflet Appendix 3

	10 CHANGES TO HOUSING RENT STATEMENT PRODUCTION
	11 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION UPDATE
	13 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
16 January 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING 
PANEL held on Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
N.Pace (Vice-Chairman)

M.Birleson, M.Cook, M.Holloway, T.Jackson-Mynott, 
T.Kingsbury, R.Lass, H.Quenet, F.Thomson, R.Trigg 
(substituting for S.Glick)

CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS:

Co-opted Members:-

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read and B.Rhodes

Independent Representative

R.Paris

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell)
Head of Community and Housing Strategy (S.Chambers)
Head of Property Services (P.Gray)
Head of Housing Operations (S.Pearson)
Independent Living Services Manager (J.Woods)
Income and Home Ownership Manager (S.Kiff)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

57. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBER

The following substitution of a Committee Member had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor R.Trigg for Councillor S.Glick.

58. APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S.Glick.



- 2 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
16 January 2019

59. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

60. ACTIONS UPDATE

The status of actions agreed at the Panel meeting on 10 December 2018 in the 
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted.

Members received the information requested at the previous meeting in relation 
to Minute 51 - Performance Report for Housing Period Quarter Two 2018-19 on 
the number of decent homes inspections and the percentage of inspected 
properties non-decent on first inspection.

61. HOUSING OPERATIONS TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) provided an update 
on the progress of the Housing Operations Transformation Programme and set 
out some of the key changes and achievements delivered since the rollout of the 
programme in June 2018.

Members noted that the aim of the programme was to modernise the housing 
service so that customers were able to benefit from a more flexible, community-
facing service, making better use of the Council’s resources.  

New team structures across all teams had been implemented and were nearing 
full compliment.  An enhanced suite of performance metrics had been developed 
across all teams.  The staffing aspect of the programme was virtually complete, 
the next steps would be to continue to progress the operational and cultural 
changes and improvements to allow the vision of the programme to be delivered 
successfully in the long term.

Teams were continuing to develop full scale service reviews, with some already 
demonstrating successes in progressing and delivering outcomes as a direct 
result of actions identified following transformation.  These successes will 
contribute to the overall success of the programme both for the Council, but 
more importantly for the residents.

In response questions Officers confirmed that, in line with the housing sector 
generally, the Council was focusing on modernising services by the use of 
information technology.  The aim is to encourage more self-service for the 
benefit of customers. Mystery Shopping has been used to provide feedback 
including for telephone calls and emails.

Members welcomed the new ‘Neighbourhood Improvement Bid’ scheme which 
involved Champions, which has now been implemented.  The scheme 



- 3 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
16 January 2019

encourages residents and the Council’s Neighbourhood Officers to work together 
to make changes to the local neighbourhood to improve the area.

Members noted that one of the opportunities currently being piloted was the use 
of the Noise App, an application that enabled complainants to make recordings 
of alleged noise nuisance, at the point it happened.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That regular updates continue to be brought to the Panel.

(3) That, when received, the names of the Neighbourhood Champions 
be circulated to Ward Councillors (GDPR compliant).

62. PRESENTATION ON THE INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE

The Panel received a presentation which gave an overview of the Independent 
Living Service provided by the Council and included information on the following 
areas:

• Sheltered Housing
• Lifeline Community Alarm 
• Mobile Warden Response 
• Control Centre
• Community Bus Service
• Shopmobility

RESOLVED:

(1) That the contents of the presentation be noted.

(2) That Members wishing to explore the service further contact the 
Independent Living Services Manager and further information 
leaflets on the services be circulated after the meeting. 

(3) That a further update on the service be brought to the first meeting 
of the Panel in the new municipal year.

63. CHANGES TO HOUSING RENT STATEMENT PRODUCTION

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) provides an 
overview of the current process regarding the standard issue of rent statements 
and sought the Panel’s views on a new approach, which aimed to reduce the 
frequency of standard issue rent statements and to deliver a more efficient 
process whilst ensuring that tenants who pay by direct debit also receive a rent 
statement which currently they do not.



- 4 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
16 January 2019

For comparison the report set out the two different options, the status quo and a 
proposed preferred alternative option for consideration.  Members noted that a 
cost benefit analysis review of the current production process of Council tenant 
rent statements had been carried out.

Members welcomed the modernisation of the current process to make rent 
statement production and distribution more efficient and make better use of the 
resources available.  

During the discussion which ensued, consideration was given to the best way in 
which to roll out the changes to gradually reduce the number of paper copies of 
statements sent and Members proposed that the following points be taken into 
consideration.

• New tenants would automatically receive the rent statements 
electronically and be given the opportunity to opt-in rather than to opt-out 
of paper copies. 

• Traditional access methods for requesting a rent account balances or a 
rent statement must still be available to all tenants to protect the interests 
of tenants who do not go on-line.

• A robust back up strategy be in place in the event that there be a system 
failure resulting in tenants being unable to access their accounts.

RESOLVED:

That the proposal to change the frequency of tenant rent statements from 
quarterly to once per year, issued at the end of the financial year be 
agreed subject to being amended to reflect the views of the Panel as 
follows:

a) New tenants would automatically receive the rent statements 
electronically and be given the opportunity to opt in rather than to 
opt out. 

b) Traditional access methods for requesting a rent account balances 
or a rent statement will still be available to all tenants.

c) A robust back up strategy be in place in the event that there be a 
system failure resulting in tenants being unable to access their 
accounts.

64. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION UPDATE

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) outlines the 
position in relation to the use of temporary accommodation for homeless 
families; the use of bed and breakfast accommodation in the Borough and the 
measures the Council were taking to address the current and future demand.



- 5 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
16 January 2019

The measures being taken included how the Council planned to make provision 
during the period that Howlands House (currently the Authority’s main temporary 
accommodation site) was being redeveloped.

Members noted that there was an opportunity to make use of a decanted 
sheltered housing block (Minster House) for temporary accommodation – during 
a time when the block would otherwise be empty awaiting re-development.  The 
occupation charges would be sufficient to cover the costs associated with 
making the block suitable for use as temporary accommodation and in addition – 
plus this should help alleviate the need for bed and breakfast accommodation 
elsewhere.

However, the occasional use of bed and breakfast or supported housing will 
continue for individuals who present challenges that could not be managed 
within these settings (such as sexual or violent offences).

Members noted that over the last eighteen months the Borough had experienced 
an increase in the demand for temporary accommodation and had seen a 
reduction in move-on options, which meant that both the occupancy levels and 
average level of stay (for all occupiers) in temporary accommodation had risen.  
The average stay was previously 14.5 weeks, but by March 2018 was 16.5 
weeks.  

RESOLVED:

(1) That the plans underway to ensure adequate provision of temporary 
accommodation, including the acquisition of Inspira House, Welwyn 
Garden City and the development of private sector leasing be noted.

(2) That a recommendation should be made to Cabinet  that Minster 
House, Hatfield, once fully vacated, be used for temporary 
accommodation in the interim.

65. QUEENSWAY HOUSE UPDATE

Members received a tabled report which provided a briefing to Members on 
various items relating to Queensway House and was an update on the verbal 
update 10 December 2018.  It also advised Members on recent significant 
events at the block. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



- 6 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
16 January 2019

66. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The pro-forma setting out the Panel’s work programme had been updated since 
the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 

Members welcomed the announcement that the Council’s Housing Team had 
been nominated for a national award.  They were finalists in the category of 
Excellence in Tenant Communication at the 2019 TPAS (Tenant Participation 
Advisory Service) Awards.  The project which had propelled the Team into 
contenders was their animated video, called ‘Everything and all that’, which 
showed the impact of engagement work for tenants and residents.

Members agreed that the video should be viewed at the next meeting of the 
Panel.

RESOLVED:

That the updated and amended work programme be noted.

Meeting ended 9.05pm
ML


